

1. Project Title

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Palm Springs 2nd Ave North Stormwater Improvements Project

LFIR # 2597

2. Senate Sponsor	Mack Bernard				
3. Date of Request	3/2/2025				
4. Project/Program D	Description				
corridor from Congresidential property	astically reduce floodir ress Avenue to Lake \ r, and is located within water Master Plan. Th	Morth Road. The 2 the Village's Com	2nd Ave N roadway co nmunity Redevelopme	orridor is occupied bent Area. The projec	wales throughout the by commercial and thas been identified in ected to commence in
5. State Agency to re	eceive requested fun	ds Departm	ent of Environmental	Protection	
State Agency cont	acted? No				
6. Amount of the Nor	nrecurring Request f	or Fiscal Year 20	25-2026		
Type of Funding	<u> </u>		Amo	unt	
Operating			AIIIO	0	
Fixed Capital Outla	NV			750,000	
Total State Funds				750,000	
Total State I ulius	Nequesteu			750,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2025	-2026 (including	matching funds avai	ilable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds F	Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)		750,000	38%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	
	e amount of this reque	est)	0	0%	
Local			1,250,000	62%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Cost	ts for Fiscal Year 202	25-2026	2,000,000	100%	
8. Has this project p	reviously received s	tate funding?	No		
	most recent instance	_	110		
Fiscal Year	Amoi	ınt	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	Velocu	
9. Is future-year fund	ding likely to be requ	ested?	No		
a. If yes, indicate	nonrecurring amoun	t per year.			
h Describe the so	ource of funding that	can be used in li	iou of state funding		
S. Describe trie se	a. 30 or randing that	. Jan Do ugou III I	ou or otate failuilig.		



LFIR # 2597

a. What is the current phase of the project?							
Planning	Design	Construction	O N/A				
b. Is the project "s	hovel ready" (i.e		Yes				
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?				7/1/2025			
d. What is the esti	mated completio	7/1/2026					
e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project?							
The Village of Palm Springs Stormwater (enterprise) Fund will be used on O&M funding.							

11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The project is located within the Village of Palm Springs. The Village will undertake the capital project, complete design, construct and be responsible for the ongoing operations and maintenance.

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Operational Costs			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Installation of new 18", 24" and 30" stormwater piping, structures and swales. The roadway is being narrowed for additional pervious swale area. The new improvements will be installed with the road right of way.	750,000	
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)			

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The goal is to provide the road right-of-way, commercial and residential properties along 2nd Avenue North with a new stormwater management system to mitigate and drastically reduce flooding. The area is comprised of Village properties within the CRA district which ultimately will facilitate economic growth along the corridor through the installation of these systems.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 2597

The proposed stormwater system is comprised of new drainage piping, structures and swales to catch and pre-treat stormwater runoff. The associated improvements will reduce flooding in the area and provide for water quality pre-treatment.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The project will drastically reduce private property flooding and minimize damage and liability caused by severe weather events. The roadway right of way will also be enhanced through these improvements reducing roadway flooding and channeling runoff appropriately.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The project serves primarily the residential and commercial corridor along 2nd Ave North, and portions of Davis Road, Miller Road and Reidel Avenue. There are 29 commercial properties and 202 residential properties within the project area (197 single family homes and 5 rental properties with 41 units), with an estimated population of 600 residents.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The primary benefit is the drastic reduction in flooding to the 2nd Ave North roadway and surrounding commercial and residential properties, located within Palm Springs' Community Redevelopment Area, to facilitate redevelopment, attraction of new and expansion of existing businesses. Outcomes may be demonstrated through number of new jobs created, and/or dollars spent on redevelopment/renovation of properties benefited by the drastic reduction in flooding events.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

Reimbursement of funds to the State

14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No

a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?

Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)

Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)

Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)

b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):

	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged in	nfastructure)
b. N	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declarati	on):
15. Ha	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
	Yes, Applied	
	Yes, Received	
	No	
	No, but intends to apply	
a. I	f yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. F	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	



LFIR # 2597



LFIR # 2597

22.	2. Requester Contact Information						
	a. First Name	Beverly		Last Name	Smith		
	b. Organization	Village of	Village of Palm Springs				
	c. E-mail Address	bsmith@v	bsmith@vpsboards.com				
	d. Phone Number	(561)584	(561)584-8200 Ext. 8412				
23.	Recipient Contact	Informatio	on				
	a. Organization	Village of	Palm Springs				
	b. Municipality and	l County	Palm Beach				
	c. Organization Ty	ре					
	□For Profit Entity	ı					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
	☑Local Entity						
	□University or Co	llege					
	□Other (please specify)						
	d. First Name	Kimberly		Last Name	Glas-Castro		
	e. E-mail Address	kglascast	ro@vpsfl.org				
	f. Phone Number	(561)584	-8200	Ext.			
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information						
	a. Name	Ronald L. Book					
	b. Firm Name	Ronald L. Book PA					
	c. E-mail Address	ron@rlbookpa.com					
	d. Phone Number	mber (305)935-1866					

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.